503685457 02/10/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3732093

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MALCOLM CLARE CHARLES ARMSTRONG	10/22/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GA INNOVATION, LLC	
Street Address:	422 WES WHITE HILL ROAD	
City:	RICHMOND	
State/Country:	VERMONT	
Postal Code:	05477	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12941163
Application Number:	61075807

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (802)658-7830

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8026587830

Email: tprevo@merritt-merritt.com

Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY PREVO

Address Line 1: 60 LAKE STREET 2ND FLOOR 2C Address Line 4: BURLINGTON, VERMONT 05401

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY J. PREVO
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Timothy J. Prevo
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment Agreement - EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Assignment Agreement - EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Assignment Agreement - EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Assignment Agreement - EXECUTED#page4.tif

PATENT 503685457 REEL: 037695 FRAME: 0602

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement") is made as of the date below (the "Effective Date"), by and between Malcolm Clare Charles Armstrong ("Assignor"), and GA Innovation, LLC, a Vermont limited liability company ("Assignee") (together the "Parties" and each a "Party").

WHEREAS, Assignor, as inventor, desires and agrees to assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns in perpetuity as of the Effective Date, all of its rights, title and interest, on a worldwide basis, in and to certain a certain invention entitled "Retrofit Moisture and Humidity Sensor and Automatic Shutoff Device for Clothes Dryers" (the "Invention"), including, without limitation, all intellectual property rights and moral rights, patents and proprietary information as embodied in the Invention as further provided below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, conveys, sells, grants and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns in perpetuity all of its rights, title and interest of every kind and character throughout the world in and to the Invention, including, without limitation, all trade secrets, know-how, design rights, the patent applications listed on Exhibit A (the "Patents"), and all other intellectual property and proprietary rights therein to the full extent of its ownership or interest therein; all domestic and foreign patent applications and registrations therefor (and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and renewals of such applications and registrations, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all goodwill associated therewith; all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Patents.

Upon Assignee's request, Assignor will promptly take such actions, including, without limitation, the prompt execution and delivery of documents in recordable form, as may be reasonably necessary to vest, secure, perfect, protect and enforce the rights and interests of Assignee in and to the Patents. If, for any reason, Assignee is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure Assignor's signature on any document needed to procure or perfect Assignee's interest in any of the Patents, Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as its attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution, on behalf of the Assignor and for the benefit of Assignee, to execute and enter into any documentation relating to the Patents, to secure recordation or registration of the Patents, to demand and receive any and all of the Patents, to give receipts and releases for and in respect of the Patents, to institute and prosecute in the name of the Assignor any proceedings at law, in equity, or otherwise, and to take any other action that Assignee deems necessary or desirable to perfect or

Page 1 of 4

enforce its rights in the Patents. Assignor stipulates and agrees that such appointment is a right coupled with an interest and that such appointment will survive the future incapacity or unavailability of the Assignor.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of a country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

2. ASSIGNOR REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Assignor warrants and represents that it is the owner of all right, title and interest in the Invention and Patents and that the Invention and Patents are not subject to any liens or encumbrances. Except for the warranties specifically provided in this Section 2, the Invention and Patents are provided "AS IS" "WHERE-IS" without warranties of any kind, including without limitation, any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 2 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of October 22, 2015 ("the Effective Date").

ASSIGNOR:

WITNESS:

Malcolm Clare Charles Armstrong

On this ______day of January, 2016, before me personally appeared Malcolm Clare Charles Armstrong, to me known, and he acknowledged said instrument by him so executed to be his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires: 2//0/19

ASSIGNEE:

GA INNOVATION, LLC

Print Name: Christopher Granda

Title: Member

EXHIBIT A

Patents

US PATENT APPLICATION NO. 12/941,163

Retrofit Moisture and Humidity Sensor and Automatic Shutoff Device for Clothes Dryers

Filing Date: 02-13-2011

US PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION NO. 61075807

Retrofit Moisture Sensor and Automatic Shutoff device for Clothes

Dryers

Filing Date: 06-26-2008



Page 4 of 4